Ontario Energy Commission de I'énergie

b2,
Board de I'Ontario /E\

EB-2010-0182

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act
1998, S.0.1998, c.15, (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Union
Gas Limited seeking approval of certain demand
side management input assumptions for the 2010
program year.

NOTICE OF HEARING
and
PROCEDURAL ORDER No. 1

On May 3, 2010, Union Gas Limited (“Union”) filed an updated application with
the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) seeking approval of certain demand side
management (“DSM”) input assumptions for its 2010 program year. The previous
application was assigned file number EB-2009-0166.

The Board has assigned file number EB-2010-0182 to this application.

The Board’s Decision with Reasons for the Natural Gas Demand Side
Management Generic Proceeding (EB-2006-0021) outlined a process allowing
for updates to the DSM input assumptions, “arising from the evaluation and audit
process, to be filed with the Board and considered accordingly.”

THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

1. Union shall immediately serve a copy of its application on each intervenor in
the Natural Gas Demand Side Management Guidelines for Natural Gas
Distributors (EB-2008-0346) and on each party currently involved Union’s
DSM Consultative (Full list attached as Appendix A).



2. Any party, including Board staff that wishes to comment on Union’s
application shall do so by written submissions filed with the Board, and
delivered to Union, on or before June 4, 2010.

3. Union may respond by written submission filed with the Board, and delivered
to all parties, on or before June 18, 2010.

All filings to the Board must quote the file number, EB-2010-0182, be made
through the Board’s web portal at www.errr.oeb.gov.on.ca, and consist of two
paper copies and one electronic copy in searchable / unrestricted PDF format.
Filings must clearly state the sender’s name, postal address and telephone
number, fax number and e-mail address. Please use the document naming
conventions and document submission standards outlined in the RESS
Document Guideline found at www.oeb.gov.on.ca. If the web portal is not
available you may email your document to the address below. Those who do not
have internet access are required to submit all filings on a CD or diskette in PDF
format, along with two paper copies. Those who do not have computer access
are required to file 7 paper copies.

All communications should be directed to the attention of the Board Secretary at
the address below, and be received no later than 4:45 p.m. on the required date.

DATED at Toronto, May 20, 2010
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original signed by

Kirsten Walli
Board Secretary


http://www.errr.oeb.gov.on.ca/

Union Gas Limited
EB-2010-0182

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS

APPLICANT

Union Gas Limited

INTERVENORS

Building Owners and
Managers Association of
Greater Toronto

Canadian Manufacturers &
Exporters

Rep. and Address for Service

Chris Ripley

Manager

Union Gas Limited

50 Keil Drive North

P.O. Box 2001
Chatham, ON N7M 5M1

Tel: 519-436-5476
Fax: 519-436-4641
cripley@uniongas.com

Rep. and Address for Service

Chris Conway

Building Owners and Managers Assoc. of the
Greater Toronto Area (BOMA)

20 Queen Street West

Suite 2012

Toronto ON M5H 3R3

Tel: 416-596-8065

Fax: 416-596-1085
cconway@bomatoronto.org

Paul Clipsham

Director of Policy, Ontario Division
Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters
6725 Airport Rd.

Suite 200

Mississauga ON L4V 1V2

Tel: 905-672-3466 Ext: 3236

Fax: 905-672-1764
paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca

May 20, 2010
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Canadian Manufacturers &
Exporters

Consumers Council of
Canada
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Peter Thompson

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.

Suite 1100

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3528

Fax: 613-230-8842
pthompson@blgcanada.com

Vincent DeRose

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
100 Queen St.

Suite 1100

Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-787-3589

Fax: 613-230-8842
vderose@blgcanada.com

Julie Girvan

Consultant

Consumers Council of Canada
2 Penrose Road

Toronto ON M4S 1P1

Tel: 416-322-7936

Fax: 416-322-9703
jgirvan@ca.inter.net

Robert B. Warren
WeirFoulds LLP

The Exchange Tower
Suite 1600, P.O. Box 480
130 King Street West
Toronto ON M5X 1J5
Tel: 416-947-5075

Fax: 416-365-1876
rwarren@weirfoulds.com

May 20, 2010
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Direct Energy Marketing Ric Forster

Limited
Director
Direct Energy Marketing Inc.
2225 Sheppard Aveneu E.
Atria 11l
Toronto ON M2J 5C2
Tel: 416-718-5942

Fax: 416-758-4272
ric.forster@directenergy.com

Enbridge Gas Distribution Bonnie Adams
Inc.
Regulatory Coordinator
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
500 Consumers Road
Willowdale ON M2J 1P8
Tel: 416-495-5499
Fax: 416-753-7336
EGDRegqulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com

Dennis O'Leary

Aird & Berlis LLP

181 Bay Street

Suite 1800

Box 754

Toronto ON M4J 2T9
Tel: 416-865-4711

Fax: 416-863-1515
doleary@airdberlis.com
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Enbridge Gas Distribution Norm Ryckman
Inc.
Director, Regulatory Affairs
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
500 Consumers Road
Toronto ON M2J 1P8
Tel: 416-495-5499
Fax: 416-495-6072
EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com

Energy Probe David Maclntosh
Consultant
Energy Probe
225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto ON M5S 2M6
Tel: 416-964-9223 Ext: 235

Fax: 416-964-8239
DavidMaclIntosh@nextcity.com

Norman Rubin

Senior Consultant
Energy Probe

225 Brunswick Avenue
Toronto ON M5S 2M6
Tel: 416-964-3761

Fax: 416-964-8239
normrubin.energyprobe@gmail.com

Green Energy Coalition Chris Neme
Vermont Energy Investment Corp.
255 South Champlain Street
Burlington VT 05401-4717
Tel: 802-658-6060 Ext: 1022

Fax: 802-658-1643
cneme@veic.org
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Green Energy Coalition

Hydro One Networks Inc.

Industrial Gas Users
Association
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David Poch

Barrister

Green Energy Coalition
1649 Old Brooke Road
Maberly ON KOH 2B0
Tel: 613-264-0055

Fax: 613-264-2878
dpoch@eelaw.ca

Kai Millyard

Green Energy Coalition
72 Regal Road
Toronto ON M6H 2K1
Tel: 416-651-7141

Fax: 416-651-4659
kai@web.net

Anne-Marie Reilly

Senior Regulatory Coordinator
Hydro One Networks Inc.

483 Bay St.

8th Floor, South Tower
Toronto ON M5G 2P5

Tel: 416-345-6482

Fax: 416-345-5866
regulatory@hydroone.com

lan Mondrow

Macleod Dixon LLP Barristers & Solicitors
Toronto Dominion Centre

2300 - 79 Wellington St. W.

Toronto ON M5K 1H1

Tel: 416-203-4435

Fax: 416-360-8277
ian.mondrow@macleoddixon.com

May 20, 2010
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Industrial Gas Users Murray Newton
Association
President

Industrial Gas Users Association
99 Metcalfe St. Suite 1201
Ottawa ON K1P 1J9

Tel: 613-236-8021

Fax: 613-230-9531
mnewton@igua.ca

Kitchener Utilities - use The James Gruenbauer

Corporation of the City of

Kitchener Utilities Division
Manager, Regulatory Affairs & Supply
The Corporation of the City of Kitchener - Utilities
Division
Financial Services Dept., Kitchener Util
City Hall, P.O. Box 1118
200 King St. W., 5th Floor
Kitchener ON N2G 4G7
Tel: 519-741-3400 Ext: 3255
Fax: 519-741-2633
jim.gruenbauer@kitchener.ca

London Property Randy Aiken
Management Association
Aiken & Associates
578 McNaugton Ave. W.
Chatham ON NT7L 4J6
Tel: 519-351-8624
Fax: 519-351-4331
randy.aiken@sympatico.ca
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Low Income Energy Network Judy Simon
Vice President
IndEco Strategic Consulting Inc.
412-77 Mowat Avenue
Toronto ON M6K 3E3
Tel: 416-204-0357

Fax: 416-866-6336
isimon@indeco.com

Marion Fraser
President

Fraser & Company
502-33 Harbour Square
Toronto ON M5J 2G2
Tel: 416-941-9729

Fax: 416-941-9729
Marion.Fraser@rogers.com

Paul Manning

Counsel

Willms and Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP
4 King Street West, Suite 900

Toronto ON M5H 1B6

Tel: 416-862-4843

Fax: 416-863-1938
pmanning@willmsshier.com

Tracey Richards

Law Clerk

Willms and Shier Environmental Lawyers LLP
4 King Street West, Suite 900

Toronto On M5H 1B6

Tel: 416-862-4831

Fax: Not Provided
trichards@willmsshier.com
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Low Income Energy Network Malcolm Jackson
FRC Canada
194 Berkeley Street
Toronto ON M5A 2X4
Tel: 416-365-3195

Fax: 416-365-3023
Malcolm.jackson@sympatico.ca

Natural Resource Gas Mark Bristoll
Limited
Chairman
Natural Resource Gas Limited
39 Beech Street East
P.O. Box 307
Aylmer ON N5H 2S1
Tel: 519-773-5321

Fax: 519-773-5335
mijb@cpirentals.com

Ontario Power Authority Miriam Heinz
Regulatory Coordinator, Corporate Affairs/Legal
Ontario Power Authority
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 1600
Toronto ON M5H 1T1
Tel: 416-967-7474

Fax: 416-967-1947
Miriam.Heinz@powerauthority.on.ca

Ontario Sustainable Energy Cherie Brant
Association
Gardiner Roberts LLP

Suite 3100, Scotia Plaza
40 King St. W.

Toronto ON M5H 3Y2
Tel: 416-865-6630

Fax: 416-865-6636
cbrant@gardiner-roberts.com
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Pollution Probe Foundation

-9 .-

Basil Alexander

Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St. Suite 300

Toronto ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: 416-598-9520
basil.alexander@klippensteins.ca

Jack Gibbons

Public Interest Economics
625 Church St. Suite 402
Toronto ON M4Y 2G1

Tel: 416-926-1907 Ext: 240

Fax: 416-926-1601
igibbons@pollutionprobe.org

Kent Elson

Student-at-law

Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160JOHN STREET, SUITE 300,
TORONTO ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: Not Provided
kent.elson@klippensteins.ca

Murray Klippenstien

Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
160 John St. Suite 300

Toronto ON M5V 2E5

Tel: 416-598-0288

Fax: 416-598-9520
murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca

May 20, 2010
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School Energy Coalition Bob Williams
Coordinator
School Energy Coalition
439 University Ave. 18th Floor
Toronto ON M5G 1Y8
Tel: 416-340-2540

Fax: 416-340-7571
bwilliams@opsba.org

Corinne Bassett

Institutional Energy Analysis Inc.
250 University Ave

Suite 700

Toronto ON M5H 3E5

Tel: 416-214-5264

Fax: 416-214-5464
corinne.bassett@ieai.ca

Jay Shepherd

Jay Shepherd Professional Corporation
120 Eglinton Avenue East

Suite 500

Toronto ON M4P 1E2

Tel: 416-804-2767

Fax: 416-214-5424
jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com

Toronto and Region lan Jarvis
Conservation Authority
President

ENERLife Consulting Inc.

100 Upper Madison Avenue Suite 706
Toronto ON M2N 6M4

Tel: 416-225-6109

Fax: 416-225-6613
ian.jarvis@enerlife.com
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Toronto and Region Noel Cheeseman
Conservation Authority
Principal
Toronto and Region Conservation Authority
22 St. Joseph Street
Toronto ON M4Y 1J9
Tel: 416-915-1530 Ext: 204
Fax: Not Provided
ncheeseman@enerlife.com

Toronto Hydro-Electric Jack Lenartowicz

System Limited
Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited
14 Carlton Street
Toronto ON M5B 1K5
Tel: 416-542-3127
Fax: Not Provided
requlatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com

Vulnerable Energy Michael Buonaguro
Consumers Coalition
Public Interest Advocacy Centre
34 King St. E. Suite 1102
Toronto ON M5C 2X8
Tel: 416-348-0814
Fax: 416-348-0641
mbuonaguro@piac.ca

Roger Higgin

Managing Associate

Econalysis Consulting Services Inc.
34 King St. E.

Suite 1102

Toronto ON M5C 2X8

Tel: 416-348-0193

Fax: 416-348-0641
rhiggin@econalysis.ca
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